

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSIONS

October 2-3, 1967 January 9-26, 1968 September 18, 1968

Chapter 502

AN ACT to Clarify the Law for Establishment of the Maine Veterans Memorial Cemetery.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the 102nd Legislature in regular session by chapter 422 of the public laws of 1965 established the Maine Veterans Memorial Cemetery; and

Whereas, the general law relating to cemeteries deals with local and private cemeteries and not with state cemeteries such as the Veterans Memorial Cemetery; and

Whereas, the general law should not be applied to a state cemetery; and

Whereas, in order to facilitate the establishment of a Veterans Memorial Cemetery the following legislation is vitally necessary; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 13, § 1181, amended. Section 1181 of Title 13 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end, a new sentence, as follows:

This section shall not apply to land acquired under Title 37, section 21.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 13, § 1303, amended. The first paragraph of section 1303 of Title 13 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

Every cemetery, except Veterans Memorial Cemetery established under Title 37, chapter 2, hereafter established shall be owned, maintained or operated by a municipality or other political subdivision of the State, a church, a religious or charitable society, or by a cemetery association incorporated as provided in section 1071 or 1301.

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 37, § 21, amended. Section 21 of Title 37 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 422 of the public laws of 1965, is amended to read as follows:

§ 21. Land purchase

The Commissioner of Veterans Services shall acquire by purchase, gift or otherwise from the owners thereof, at such price as shall be mutually agreed upon between the commissioner and such owners, such real estate as in his judgment is suitable and necessary for the purpose of carrying into effect the provisions of this chapter for a Veterans Memorial Cemetery, and obtain from

6 APPOINTMENT, SUB. OFFICERS OF SENATE AND HOUSE CHAP. 503 PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

such owners the title in fee simple for the same. Such real estate shall not be less than 50 acres and shall be near the center of population of the State of Maine.

Sec. 4. R. S., T. 37, § 25, amended. The first sentence of section 25 of Title 37 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 422 of the public laws of 1965, is amended to read as follows:

Any veteran without regard to race, ereed or color person who served on active duty in the United States Armed Forces during any federally recognized period of conflict, including the Korean Campaign and the Viet Nam War, or was eligible for Armed Forces Expeditionary Medal or Navy and Marine Corps Expeditionary Medal or campaign medal and, who, if discharged, received an honorable discharge may be buried in this cemetery without charge, if he entered service from Maine or has lived in Maine for 5 years immediately prior to his death, while a resident of Maine, entered service from Maine or was at the time of his death a resident of Maine.

Sec. 5. R. S., T. 37, § 26, amended. Section 26 of Title 37 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 422 of the public laws of 1965, is amended to read as follows:

§ 26. Regulations

The Commissioner of Veterans Services shall be authorized to make such regulations regarding burials, maintenance and operation of the cemetery as he deems necessary which are not in conflict with this chapter.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective January 17, 1968

Chapter 503

AN ACT Relating to Appointment of Subordinate Officers of Senate and House of Representatives.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 3, § 21, amended. The last sentence of the first paragraph of section 21 of Title 3 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

After the election of the President, the Senate shall proceed to elect by ballot a secretary and an assistant secretary a secretary and an assistant secretary a secretary, a assistant secretary and a secretary a secretary, a assistant secretary and a secretary a se

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 3, § 41, amended. The 3rd sentence of the first paragraph of section 41 of Title 3 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: